



ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

NEW MEXICO MILITARY INSTITUTE,

JAN 09 2017

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Ct. App. No. 35,621

Not Recd

vs.

Dist. Ct. No. D-504-CV-2013-00339

NMMI ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC., a
New Mexico non-profit corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF IN CHIEF OF
NMMI ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.

Jeffrey A. Dahl

Michael G. Smith

P. O. Box AA

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Telephone: (505) 346-4646

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

NMMI Alumni Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-213(F)(3)	vii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Course of Proceedings.....	3
C. Summary of Facts Relevant to Issues on Appeal.....	6
1. The Institute’s Claims	6
2. Pretrial Motion Practice	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The District Court Erred in Finding that the MOA Was Terminable at Will.	13
B. The Institute Failed to Establish an Injury in Fact, and Therefore Failed to Demonstrate Standing.....	23
C. The Institute’s Failure to Demonstrate an Injury Also Forecloses the Imposition of a Constructive Trust.	31
D. The District Court’s Agency Finding is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence Because the Institute Did Not Demonstrate Control Over the Association.....	34

Page

E. The District Court’s Judgment Violates New Mexico
Law on Testamentary Intent 41

IV. CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

New Mexico Cases

ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque,
2008 NMSC-045, ¶ 10, 144 N.M. 471..... 24

Bassett v. Bassett,
1990-NMSC-070, ¶ 23, 110 N.M. 559 32

Bustin v. Craven,
1953-NMSC-103, 57 N.M. 724..... 26, 27

C.R. Anthony Co. v. Loretto Mall Partners,
1991-NMSC-070, ¶ 17, 112 N.M. 504, 817 P.2d 23814 14

Cable v. Wells Fargo Bank N.M., N.A. (In re Cable Family Tr.),
2010-NMSC-017, ¶¶ 10, 11, 148 N.M. 127, 231 P.3d 108 41, 45

Cont'l. Potash, Inc. v. FreePort-McMoran, Inc.
1993-NMSC-039, ¶ 26, 115 N.M. 69019 19, 20

Credit Inst. v. Veterinary Nutrition Corp.,
2003-NMSC-010, ¶¶ 17, 19, 20, 23, 25,
133 N.M. 248..... 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21

Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Johnston,
2016-NMSC-013, ¶ 28, 369 P.3d 1046 23

De Vargas Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Santa Fe v. Campbell,
1975-NMSC-026, ¶ 11, 87 N.M. 469 7, 8

Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Rose Realty, Inc.
79 N.M. 281, 282, 442 P.2d 593, 594 (1968)..... 20

<i>Fleetwood Retail Corp. v. LeDoux</i> , 2007-NMSC-047, ¶ 33, 142 N.M. 150, 164 P.3d 31	15
<i>Forest Guardians v. Powell</i> , 2001-NMCA-028, ¶ 19, 130 N.M. 368	8
<i>Haaland v. Baltzley</i> , 1990-NMSC-086, ¶ 14, 110 N.M. 585	14
<i>Harger v. Structural Servs.</i> , 1996-NMSC-018, ¶ 14, 121 N.M. 657	38
<i>Hinger v. Parker & Parsley Petro. Co.</i> , 1995-NMCA-069, ¶ 24, 120 N.M. 430	15
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, ¶ 2, 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329).....	30
<i>Jaramillo v. Thomas</i> , 1965-NMSC-156, ¶ 9, 75 N.M. 612	37, 38
<i>Leonard Farms v. Carlsbad Riverside Terrace Apartments, Inc.</i> 1977-NMSC-004, ¶ 3, 90 N.M. 34	20
<i>Madrid v. Rodriguez (In re Estate of Duran)</i> , 2003-NMSC-008, ¶ 34, 133 N.M. 553	31
<i>Redman-Tafoya v. Armijo (In re Estate of Armijo)</i> , 2006-NMCA-011, ¶ 48, 138 N.M. 836, 126 P.3d 1200	41
<i>Res. Lighting v. Rohde, May, Keller, McNamara Architecture, P.C.</i> , 2011 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 349, at *14 (N.M. Ct. App. Sep. 7, 2011)	25
<i>Robertson v. Carmel Builders Real Estate</i> , 2004-NMCA-056, ¶ 18, 135 N.M. 641, 92 P.3d 653	35

<i>Romero v. Shelton</i> , 1962-NMSC-118, ¶, 70 N.M. 425, 374 P.2d 301	37
<i>Santa Fe N., Inc., v. Santa Fe Estates, Inc.</i> , 2008-NMCA-042, ¶ 70, 143 N.M. 811, 182 P.3d 794	14
<i>Santa Fe Techs., Inc. v. Argus Networks, Inc.</i> 2002-NMCA-030 ¶ 26, 131 N.M. 772, 42 P.3d 1221.....	35
<i>Schmitz v. Smentowski</i> , 1990-NMSC-002, ¶ 9, 109 N.M. 386	20
<i>Seymour v. Davis (In re Estate of Seymour)</i> , 1979-NMSC-069, ¶ 19, 93 N.M. 328, 600 P.2d 274	42, 46
<i>Union Bank v. Mandeville</i> , 1919-NMSC-039, 25 N.M. 387	26
<i>Wills v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 2015-NMCA-105, ¶ 21, 357 P.3d 453	30

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Nat'l City Bank v. N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 353 Ill. App. 3d 282, 291, 288 Ill. Dec. 765, 773, 818 N.E.2d 453, 461 (2004).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Schwarzkopf v. Am. Heart Assoc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1348, 1349 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	42, 44

Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, § 57-22-1	7
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Agency,
§ 8.15, § 8.14..... 30

Restatement of Agency (2d) 37
